

No. 21A21

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

***On Application for a Stay of the Injunction
Issued by the United States District Court for
the Northern District of Texas and for an
Administrative Stay***

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS
CURIAE* AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF STATE RESPONDENTS**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC	LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
MATT A. CRAPO	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
IMMIGRATION REFORM	1250 Connecticut Av NW
LAW INSTITUTE	Suite 700-1A
25 Massachusetts Av NW	Washington, DC 20036
Suite 335	(202) 202-355-9452
Washington, DC 20001	ljoseph@larryjoseph.com
(202) 232-5590	
chajec@irli.org	

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Motion for Leave to File Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Standard of Review	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Administration fails to show a likelihood that this Court will grant <i>certiorari</i>	4
II. The Administration fails to show a likelihood that this Court would overturn the injunction...	6
III. Even if the case were close, the balance of harms would counsel against a stay.	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	2
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	6
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	6
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	8
<i>Ellison v. Connor</i> , 153 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502, 515 (2009).....	6
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183, 190 (2010).....	1, 10
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7-8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156642 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 19, 2021).....	3
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33890 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 23, 2021).....	2
Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-706.....	7
6 U.S.C. § 202.....	1

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1537	2-3, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(5)	1
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)	9-10
8 U.S.C. § 1225	8
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)	7-8
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	10
Rules and Regulations	
Executive Order 13993, 86 Fed. Reg. 7051 (Jan. 25, 2021)	2
Proclamation 10142, 86 Fed. Reg. 7225 (Jan. 27, 2021)	2
